For year ended March 31, 2022

The major categories of plan assets as a percentage of the fair value of total plan assets are as follows:
(` in millions unless otherwise stated)

Category of Assets March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Fund managed by Insurer 100% 100%
Total 100% 100%

Summary of Actuarial Assumptions
(` in millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Discount rate 6.19% 5.79%
Expected return on plan assets 5.79% 5.66%
Rate of Increase in compensation levels 5.00% 5.00%
Retirement age (years) 58 58

Discount rate: The discount rate is based on the 5 years government bond yields  as at the balance sheet date for the estimated
term of the obligations.

Expected rate of return on plan assets: This is based on the expectation of the average long term rate of return expected on
investments of the fund during the estimated term of the obligations.

Salary escalation rate: The estimates of future salary increases considered taking into account the inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at the balance sheet date are as shown below:
(` in millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Discount rate (+0.5%) -0.53 -0.50
Discount rate (-0.5%) 0.54 0.52
Salary Inflation (+1%) 1.11 1.01
Salary Inflation (-1%) -1.06 -0.97
Withdrawal Rate (+5%) -1.80 -1.59
Withdrawal Rate (-5%) 1.95 1.74

Projected plan cash flow
(` in millions unless otherwise stated)

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Year 1  9.23  9.66
Year 2  8.40  7.98
Year 3  7.59  7.06
Year 4  6.31  6.15
Year 5  5.31  5.23
After year 5  13.18  11.82

150 Standalone

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
For year ended March 31, 2022

39: LEASES
Company as a lessee
The Company’s significant leasing arrangements are in respect of operating leases of office  premises (Head office and branch
offices). The branch office premises are generally rented on cancellable term of eleven months with or without escalation
clause, however none of the branch lease agreements carries non-cancellable lease periods. The head office premises have
been obtained on a lease term of nine to eleven years with an escalation clause of fifteen percent at a three years interval,
except for a short-term lease arrangement entered during the year. There are no sub-leases. Lease rentals of ` 97.54 miilion

[…]

We are subject to interest rate risk, principally because we lend to clients at fixed interest rates and for periods that may
differ from our funding sources, while our borrowings are at both fixed and variable interest rates for different periods. We
assess and manage our interest rate risk by managing our assets and liabilities. Our Asset Liability Management Committee
evaluates asset liability management, and ensures that all significant mismatches, if any, are being managed appropriately.

SPANDANA SPHOORTY FINANCIAL LIMITED  			   ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22

CORPORATE OVERVIEW FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTATUTORY REPORTS

155

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
For year ended March 31, 2022

The Company has Board Approved Asset Liability Management (ALM) policy for managing interest rate risk and policy for
determining the interest rate to be charged on the loans given.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates on the portion of
borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating
rate borrowings, as follows:

(` in millions unless otherwise stated)

Finance Cost March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

0.50 % Increase (89.86) (44.94)
0.50 % Decrease  89.86 44.94

41.3b Price Risk
The Company’s exposure to price risk is not material and it is primarily on account of investment of temporary treasury
surplus in the highly liquid debt funds for very short durations. The Company has a board approved policy of investing its
surplus funds in highly rated debt mutual funds and other instruments having insignificant price risk, not being equity funds/
risk bearing instruments.

42: TRANSFER OF FINANCIAL ASSETS
a. Securitisation Transaction:
The Company has entered into securitisation arrangement with various parties. Under such arrangement, the Company has